ORDINANCE #1882

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 310, ARTICLE IX OF THE BOROUGH'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO INCREASE THE TAX CREDIT AVAILABLE TO QUALIFYING VOLUNTEERS OF THE GREEN TREE VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY

WHEREAS, the Borough of Green Tree ("Borough") adopted Ordinance #1781 pursuant to Act 172 of 2016, providing a tax credit to qualifying active volunteers of the Green tree Volunteer Fire Company ("GTVFC"); and

WHEREAS, Act 172 was amended in 2020 to allow for an increased tax credit, and

WHEREAS, starting with tax year 2022, the Borough Council wishes to increase the tax credit available to the qualifying active volunteers of the GTVFC as a recognition of their service to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. Chapter 310, Article IX, Section 310-97(A) is amended as follows:

- (1) In Section 310-97(A)(2) "20%" is replaced with "100%"
- (2) In Section 310-97 (A)(3) "\$1,000" is replaced with "\$2,000"

<u>Section 2</u>. Any Ordinance or part of an Ordinance conflicting with this Ordinance is repealed to the extent of such conflict.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this 6th day of March, 2023.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President

GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and **APPROVED** by me this 6th day of March , 2023.

Edward Schenck, Mayor

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE